IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO EASTERN DIVISION

Midwest Industrial Supply, Inc.,) CASE NO. 5:08-c	v-1374
)	
Plaintiff,) JUDGE OLIVER	
) MAGISTRATE JI	JDGE BAUGHMAN
-VS)	
) <u>CERTIFICATIO</u>	N OF COUNSEL
Soilworks, LLC,	PURSUANT TO	LOCAL RULE 7.1(f)
)	
Defendant.)	

I, Elizabeth A. Ratliff, one of the attorneys for the Defendant, hereby certify pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(f) that: (1) this case has not yet been assigned to a track, but Defendant believes in good faith that the case will be assigned to the standard track; and (2) Defendant's Memorandum in Support of its Motion for to Dismiss, or in the Alternative, Motion to Transfer Venue and Consolidate complies with the page limits for dispositive motions filed in cases assigned to the standard track, as established by Local Rule 7.1(f).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Elizabeth A. Ratliff

Elizabeth A. Ratliff (0075673) VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP 2100 One Cleveland Center 1375 East Ninth Street Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Telephone: (216) 479-6100 Facsimile: (216) 479-6060 e-mail: earatliff@vssp.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 3, 2008, a copy of the foregoing was filed electronically with the Court. Notice of this filing will be sent to all parties by operation of the Court's electronic filing system. Parties may access this filing through the Court's system.

/s/ Elizabeth A. Ratliff

One of the Attorneys for Defendant